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8.4 Percentage distribution of the employed, by industrial group, 1965-74 

Year 

1965 
1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 

Total 
employed 
'000 

6,862 
7,152 
7,379 
7,537 
7,780 
7,879 
8,079 
8,329 
8,759 
9,137 

Agri
culture 
% 

8.7 
7.6 
7.6 
7.2 
6.9 
6.5 
6.3 
5.8 
5.3 
5.2 

Other 
primary 
indus
tries 
% 

3.4 
3.1 
3.0 
2.9 
2.8 
2.8 
2.8 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 

Manu
fac
turing 
% 

23.8 
24.4 
23.8 
23.3 
23.4 
22.7 
22.2 
22.3 
22.5 
22.2 

Con
struc
tion 
% 

6.7 
7.0 
6.4 
6.2 
6.2 
6.0 
6.1 
6.0 
6.3 
6.5 

Trans
portation, 
commu
nication 
and other 
utilities 
% 

9.0 
8.7 
8.9 
8.9 
8.9 
8.8 
8.7 
8.8 
8.8 
8.6 

Trade 
% 

16.7 
16.5 
16.6 
16.7 
16.6 
16.8 
16.5 
16.9 
17.1 
17.2 

Finance, 
insurance 
and real 
estate 
% 

4.1 
4.2 
4.2 
4.3 
4.5 
4.6 
4.8 
4.6 
4.7 
4.9 

Service' 
% 

27.6 
28.5 
29.5 
30.4 
30.7 
31.9 
32.7 
33.0 
32.7 
32.8 

'Includes public administration and defence. 

8.5 Employed by occupation, 1973 and 1974 

Employed by occupation 
(1971 Census classification) 

Managerial, administrative 
Natural sciences, engineering 

and mathematics 
Social sciences 
Religion 
Teaching 
Medicine and health 
Art, literature and recreation 
Clerical 
Sales 
Service 
Farming, horticulture and animal 

husbandry 
Fishing, hunting and trapping 
Forestry and logging 
Mining and quarrying 
Processing 
Machining 
Product fabricating, assembling 

and repairing 
Construction trades 
Transport equipment operation 
Materials handling 
Other crafts and equipment 

operation 
All occupations 

Estimates in thousands 
1973 

498 

276 
102 
27 

379 
382 

98 
1,452 

948 
1,054 

490 
26 
65 
51 

391 
258 

857 
638 
386 
252 

131 
8,759 

538 

287 
106 
27 

395 
395 
106 

1,534 
986 

1,105 

495 
25 
65 
52 

414 
271 

900 
660 
392 
257 

126 
9,137 

8.6 Persons 15 years of age and over in the total labour force, by country of birth and region of residence, 1971 

Country of birth 

Total labour force 

Born in Canada 
Born outside Canada 

Europe 
Western Europe 

Austria and Germany 
Netherlands 
France 
Other Western Europe 

Canada' 

8,813,340 
7,049,575 
1,763,770 

124,405 
1,429,985 

280,010 
144,730 
85,774 
26,405 
23,100 

Atlantic 
provinces 

715,040 
682,545 
32,495 

7,575 
21,130 

J. 905 
1,450 
1,875 

315 
265 

Quebec 

2,242,840 
1,989,720 

253,115 
18,020 

194,180 
42,465 
13,355 
2,795 

18,895 
7,425 

Ontario 

3,410,830 
2,430,865 

979,960 
45,390 

830,880 
142,290 
75,920 
52,020 
4,415 
9,935 

Prairie 
provinces 

1,495,330 
1,241,715 

253,610 
30,460 

199,030 
48,965 
29,170 
15,515 
1,510 
2,770 

British 
Columbia 

930,030 
688,765 
241,265 
22,590 

182,160 
41,680 
24,400 
13,425 
1 200 
2,655 


