8.4 Percentage distribution of the employed, by industrial group, 1965-74

Year	Total employed '000	Agri- culture %	Other primary indus- tries %	Manu- fac- turing %	Con- struc- tion %	Trans- portation, commu- nication and other utilities %	Trade %	Finance, insurance and real estate %	Service
1965 1966 1967	6.862 7,152	8.7 7.6	3.4 3.1	23.8 24.4	6.7 7.0	9.0 8.7	16.7 16.5	4.1 4.2	27.6 28.5
1968	7,379	7.6 7.2	3.0 2.9	23.8	6.4	8.9	16.6 16.7	4.2	29.5 30.4
1969	7,780	6.9	2.8	23.4	6.2	8.9	16.6	4.5	30.7
1970 1971	7.879	6.5	2.8	22.7	6.0	8.8	16.8	4.6	31.9
1972	8,079 8,329	6.3 5.8	2.8	22.2	6.1	8.7 8.8	16.5	4.8	32.7
1973	8,759	5.3	2.6	22.5	6.3	8.8	16.9	4.6	33.0 32.7
1974	9,137	5.2	2.6	22.2	6.5	8.6	17.2	4.9	32.8

Includes public administration and defence.

8.5 Employed by occupation, 1973 and 1974

Employed by occupation	Estimates in thousands	
(1971 Census classification)	1973	1974
Managerial, administrative	498	538
Natural sciences, engineering	1.31	220
and mathematics	276	287
Social sciences	102	106
Religion	27	27
Teaching	379	395
Medicine and health	382	395
Art, literature and recreation	98	106
Clerical	1,452	1,534
Sales	948	986
Service	1,054	1,105
Farming, horticulture and animal	1,054	1,103
husbandry	490	495
Fishing, hunting and trapping	26	25
Forestry and logging	65	
Mining and quarrying	51	65 52
Processing	391	
Machining	258	414
Product fabricating, assembling	250	271
and repairing	857	000
Construction trades	638	900
Transport equipment operation	386	660
Materials handling	252	392
Other crafts and equipment	232	257
operation	121	100
	131	126
All occupations	8,759	9,137

8.6 Persons 15 years of age and over in the total labour force, by country of birth and region of residence, 1971

Country of birth	Canada ¹	Atlantic provinces	Quebec	Ontario	Prairie provinces	British Columbia
Total labour force	8,813,340	715,040	2,242,840	3,410,830	1,495,330	930,030
Born in Canada	7,049,575	682,545	1,989,720	2,430,865	1,241,715	688,765
Born outside Canada US Europe Western Europe Austria and Germany Netherlands France Other Western Europe	1,763,770 124,405 1,429,985 280,010 144,730 85,774 26,405 23,100	32,495 7,575 21,130 3,905 1,450 1,875 315 265	253,115 18,020 194,180 42,465 13,355 2,795 18,895 7,425	979,960 45,390 830,880 142,290 75,920 52,020 4,415 9,935	253,610 30,460 199,030 48,965 29,170 15,515 1,510 2,770	241,265 22,590 182,160 41,680 24,400 13,425 1,200 2,655